
ZBA 2021-04 
14 Harvest Hill Rd 

ADL 02-18-2021 
MEMORANDUM OF STAFF COMMENTS 

 
TO:  Zoning Board of Appeals 
FROM:  Adam Levitus, ZEO 
DATE:  February 18, 2021 
RE:  #2021-04 – Variance for a Side Yard for a New Addition 
APPLICANT:  Pawel Naporowski (property owner) 
ADDRESS: 14 Harvest Hill Road  

Map 8-1 Block 10 Lot 121 
ZONE:  R-21 
 

Proposal and Background 
Pawel Naporowski (property owner) is requesting a variance for an easterly side yard of 19 feet when 20 feet 
is required in the R-21 Zone per Berlin Zoning Regulations V.A.10 for a one-story addition for an added 
bedroom and relocated bathroom. 
 

Staff Comments 
The existing house was built in approximately 1965. A rear deck was added in approximately 2012. Both the 
principal structure (house with attached garage and deck) and the lot are existing non-conforming: 

 The lot is 100 ft wide with 100 ft of frontage (125 required in the R-21) 
 The lot is 0.35 Acres (0.48 required in the R-21) 
 The principal structure is situated approximately 38 ft from the front property line (40 ft currently 

required in the R-21) 
 The principal structure is located approximately 8 and 16 ft from the west and east side property lines, 

respectively (a minimum of 20 ft is required within a side yard, with 45 ft combined required for both 
side yards in the R-21) 

 

There is an existing sewer right-of-way along the side property line adjacent to the proposed addition; 
however, the location of the proposed addition does not appear to interfere with this right-of-way. 
 

Staff did raise the question of the size/location of the addition to the applicant, as a slightly-smaller or 
relocated addition that maintained a 20 ft side yard setback (as opposed to the proposed 19 ft) would not 
require a variance. However, staff understanding (per conversations with the applicant) is that the existing 
configuration of the house (e.g., exit doors) coupled with space requirements for the addition’s 
rooms/elements precluded an alternate location or a reduction in size to yield the 1 ft of additional side yard. 
 

Staff note that the non-conformity would not be more severe as a result of this proposed addition (existing 
house is 16 ft from the side property line, and the addition would be further set back at 19 ft from the 
property line). Staff recommends discussion of proximity to the adjacent property, the overall non-conformity 
of the property/parcel, and the overall design of the addition as it related to the need for a variance. 
 

Zoning Requirements:  
§V.A.10  
Side Yard Required:     20 ft., minimum   
Proposed Side Yard:  19 ft 
The Town of Berlin Plan of Conservation and Development, Section II, Strategic Outline for Implementation, 
Strategy 1: Coordinate the Regulatory Structure to Support the Plan, 3) states: Any variance granted by the Zoning 
 Board of Appeals should be consistent with the standards imposed by Connecticut General Statutes in which a 
 hardship exists owing to conditions affecting a specific parcel of land, and the variance which is granted should be 
 consistent with the goals and policies of this plan and the intent of the zoning regulations. 
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Note: Site Plan submitted by applicant did not draw the addition to scale. Staff have approximately drawn the addition to scale on this copy of the site plan in order to aid the ZBA review.
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Account # 1028620 Bldg # 1 Sec # 1 of Card # of

UTILITIESTOPO LOCATION

6007

CURRENT ASSESSMENT

1-1
1-3
1-4

1 1 All Public 1 Paved

SUPPLEMENTAL DATA

BK-VOL/PAGE SALE DATE PREVIOUS ASSESSMENTS (HISTORY)RECORD OF OWNERSHIP

This signature acknowledges a visit by a Data Collector or AssessorOTHER ASSESSMENTS

APPRAISED VALUE SUMMARY

EXEMPTIONS

133,900

0

4,200

118,900
NOTES

EP-20-0123
PP-20-0056
BP15-0051
12-0235
12-0176
12-0085

06-04-2020
03-18-2020
03-30-2015
08-20-2012
07-23-2012
07-23-2012

BUILDING PERMIT RECORD

LAND LINE VALUATION SECTION

Level
CURRENT OWNER

V/IQ/U

14 HARVEST HILL RD  Property Location Map ID
Vision ID

Bldg Name State Use
Print Date

STRT / ROAD

VC

Total

VISIT / CHANGE HISTORY

IA, CARPET OVER HARDWOOD SOME

AREAS.  ATTIC HAS 4 FT 10 IN CENTER

20GL add Gen, paver front patio an chang

GL 13 SENT LETTER/NO RESPONSE

GL14 RESONDED TO SECOND LETTER

APPOINTMENT SET/ OWNER REFUSED AT

DOOR STATING NO GOOD TIME TO RESCHEDULE

EST PERMITS COMPLETE, INFO GIVEN AT DOOR

KITCHEN & BATH REMODEL 2013, ESTIMATED

1 1 1

Alt Prcl ID
CENSUS
(not used)
Incomeexp

GIS ID

Description Code
83,200
93,700
2,900

CodeYear AssessedCodeYear

Total

Year CodeAssessed

TotalTotal

2019 2018 1-1
1-3

1-1
1-3

1-1
1-3
1-4

83,200
93,200

83,200
93,300

179800 176400 176500

NAPOROWSKI PAWEL & KAMILA P
HANNON HILDA C (EST) STACK STEVEN S(
HANNON HILDA C

NAPOROWSKI PAWEL & KAMILA P

06037CTKENSINGTON

14 HARVEST HILL RD

0

Permit Id Issue Date

Year Code Description Amount

0.00

Code Description Number Amount Comm Int

Appraised Bldg. Value (Card)

Appraised Xf (B) Value (Bldg)

Appraised Ob (B) Value (Bldg)

Appraised Land Value (Bldg)

257,000Total Appraised Parcel Value

118,900

Land Value

Special Land Value

00
25

230,000
0
0

I
I
I

Q
U
U

06-21-2013
01-27-2011
09-16-1965

0165
0920
0542

0687
0645
0136

118,900

VISION

1

Use Code

SALE PRICE

Type
EL
PL
RS
RS
EL
PL

Electric
Plumbing
Residential
Residential
Electric
Plumbing

Description Amount Insp Date
0
0

100
100
100
100

% Comp Date Comp Comments
UPGRD TO 200 AMPS  
ADD 42' OF NEW HARD PIPE
STRIP & REROOF
10 X 22 DECK
WIRING C/A
C/A

Description

Single Family 1.050

Total Card Land Units

B

1010

Unit Price

JF
JF
JH
JH
AC
MI
SM

IdDate
10-01-2020
10-01-2015
04-10-2014
07-31-2013
09-12-2012
06-07-2007
05-24-2007

8-1/ 10/ 121/ /

W
VA

Section:
dc
CB Letter

Assoc Pid#

08-1 0010 000121
4003
Light

8-1-10-121

BERLIN, CT

Building Permi
Building Permi
Measur/Int Refusal   No inf
BP Exterior only
Building Permi
QC Review
Measur+Listed

Purpost/Result

1

1

Is CdType

wdkto paver patio

ASSESSING NEIGHBORHOOD
Nbhd
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Nbhd Name B Tracing Batch

Total Appraised Parcel Value 257,000

Valuation Method C

FEP IS HEATED, ADD CENTRAL, COND TO GD

83,200
93,700
2,900

2020
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2.37147R-21

Zone

1

D SA

136,400 5 1.00

Cond. ST.Idx Adj.DeptFront

4,300
350

10,000
5,500
1,000

14,000

0.350 AC

Total Land ValueAC 0.3500Parcel Total Land Area

Land Units I Factor

0.3500

52
52
08
51
52
11
00

1.000
Spec Cal

9

Notes Spec Use

2
2
2
2
7
1

Special Pricing Adj. Unit S Adj 

0

Appraised Value Assessed Value

Assessed

179,800Total 257,000

118,900
133,900

4,200

RES LAND
DWELLING
RES OUTBL



1010
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14 HARVEST HILL RD  

Element

Dep % Ovr
Dep Ovr Comment
Misc Imp Ovr
Misc Imp Ovr Comment
Cost to Cure Ovr

Element

Undeprec Value

COST / MARKET VALUATION

83

2707
Property Location
Vision ID

Map ID Bldg Name State Use
Print Date1 11

Description

Cost to Cure Ovr Comment

Description

Code
OB - OUTBUILDING & YARD ITEMS(L) / XF - BUILDING EXTRA FEATURES(B)

BUILDING SUB-AREA SUMMARY SECTION
Unit Cost

Condition
1

External Obsol
Functional Obsol

17
2013Year Remodeled
KBRemodel Rating

1965Year Built

161,368

VG

First Floor
Basement
Porch, Enclosed, Finished
Garage, Attached
Patio Paver
Utility, Storage, Unfinished

BAS
BSM
FEP
FGR
PPA
UST

Ttl Gross Liv / Lease Area

1,196
0
0
0
0
0

1,196 4,416

1,196
239
78

168
44

299

2,024

79.73
15.93
55.52
31.89
11.85
19.93

95,354
19,055
6,219

13,394
3,508

23,838

CONSTRUCTION DETAIL CONSTRUCTION DETAIL (CONTINUED)
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Code Description Living Area
1,196
1,196

112
420
296

1,196

Floor Area

Appr. Value
4,200

Depreciation Code

Building Value New

Effective Year Built

Depreciation %

Trend Factor

Condition %
Percent Good

Unit Price Yr Blt
A

Cond. Cd
60

% Gd Grade Grade Adj.
1.00

Description
Generator L

L/B Units
14 500.00 3

8-1/ 10/ 121/ /

Cd

Eff Area

161,368

Cd
Style:
Model
Grade:
Stories:
Occupancy
Exterior Wall 1
Exterior Wall 2
Roof Structure:
Roof Cover
Interior Wall 1
Interior Wall 2
Interior Flr 1
Interior Flr 2
Heat Fuel
Heat Type:
AC Type:
Total Bedrooms
Total Bthrms:
Total Half Baths
Total Xtra Fixtrs
Total Rooms:
Bath Style:
Kitchen Style:
Whirlpool Tub
# Fireplaces
Fin Bsmnt Area
Fin Bsmt Qualit
Fin Bsmt Qualit
Bsmt Garage
Fin Bsmt Area2

Ranch
Residential
C
1 Story

AluminumSiding

Gable
Asph/F Gls/Cmp
Drywall

Hardwood

Gas/Oil
Hot Water
Central
3 Bedrooms

Average
Average

01
01
05
1
1
26

03
03
05

12

03
05
03
03
1
1

6
02
02

1
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MIXED USE
Code Description Percentage

0
Single Family

0




